WWD 11/3/	99	PA [°]	N FORM COV TENTS ONL	_Y			
TO: The Commissione Submission Type	r of Patents and Tradema		ease record the and an expension of the analysis of the analys		d original doc	ument(s	s) or copy(ies).
X New			Assignment		Security Agr	eement	
Resubmission (N Document ID#	on-Recordation)		License		Change of Na	ame	
Correction of PTC Reel # Corrective Docum	Frame #			e ONLY	by U.S. Governmen	nt Agencie	
Reel #	Frame #			·	ental File		cret File
Name (line 1) BT Co	ommercial Corporat	tion	INIALK II ADDITIONAL	names (or conveying par	ues atta	Ched Execution Date Month Day Year 10211999
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)							Execution Date Month Day Year
Receiving Party			X	ark if ac	dditional names o	of receivi	ng parties attached
Name (line 1) Safe	ty Ist, Inc.] [If document to be recorde is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United
Address (line 1) 210	Boylston Street]	States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)							separate document from Assignment.)
	tnut Hill		ssachusetts State/Country		0246 Zij	7 Code	
_	entative Name and I	Addre	SS Enter f	or the fi	irst Receiving Pa	rty only.	
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0F51-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECGRO ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- + paires 16/30/99 9MB 06 51-002 7	1619 B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	212-848-4288	
Name [Antoinette E. Baker			
Address (line 1)	Shearman & Sterling			
Address (line 2)	599 Lexington Avenue			
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10022			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance doci	ument # 5	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num	<u> </u>	if additional numbers attached	
	e Patent Application Number or the Pa ent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbe	ers for the same property). ent Number(s)	
] [[[]		320528 5010606	
		D314621 4	671587 D326555	
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten named executing inventor.	at Application, enter the date the patent application		
Enter only	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT	
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved.	# 50	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 2000.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed × Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0324				
	Α	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement an	nd Signature			
attache		ief, the foregoing information is true riginal document. Charges to depos	it account are authorized, as	
Antoinette		antoinette E, Saker	10-24-99	
Name o	of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Party(i Enter additional Conve			Mark if additional names o	of conveying parties at	tached
					Execution Name
Name (line 1)		***************************************			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Nome (III to					Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party(i Enter additional Recei		Mark	if additional names of receiv	ving parties attached	
Name (line 1)	Safety 1st Home Produc	ts Canada Inc			If document to be recorded is
	Salety 1 Home House	is Canada IIIC.			an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)	804 Deslauriers				domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)					be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	St-Laurent	Quebec, Cana	da H4N	1X1	
	City	State/Country	Zip (Code	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is
Name (line 2)					an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 3)					Assignment.)
Address (fine 3)	City	State/Country	Zip (Code	
Application Num	ber(s) or Patent Number	(s) X Mark	if additional numbers attacl		
	Application Number or the Pater	` ′			
Pa	itent Application Numbe	rs		Patent Numbe	r(s)
			5158460	D356159	D356158
			D356157	5322031	D346206
			D345216	D345215	D345214
			D345202	D355261	5385259
		L	5367829	D351471	D349346

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

Conveying Party(ie Enter additional Convey			Aark if additional names of c	conveying parties atta	iched
					Execution Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party(ie Enter additional Receiv		Mark if	additional names of receiving	ng parties attached	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)					be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Co	ode	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is
Name (line 2)					an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Co	ada.	, and gament,
	Cny	State/Country	Zip Co	oue	
	per(s) or Patent Number Application Number or the Pa	er(s) X Mark if tent Number (DO NOT ENTI	additional numbers attache ER BOTH numbers for the sar		
Pat	tent Application Numb	ers		Patent Number	·(s)
			D349345	D349310	D344907
			D344906	D365562	5474355
			D362915	D360933	D359700
			5425149	D357983	D357540
			D356642	5503411	D365476

PATENT

REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0379

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

Conveying Party(i Enter additional Conve		Execution
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Name (line 1)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
rane (me 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		Monar Bay Tear
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party(i Enter additional Recei	es) wing Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties a	ttached
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	nosigianeni.)
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		льмунтен.)
	City State/Country Zip Code	
- -	ber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property)	.
		Number(s)
	D364746 D3	55385 D355060
	5520303 55	19905 5512880
	D305808 48:	52194 5437067
	5577277 D3	74125

PATENT

REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0380

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Safety 1", Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation, and Safety 1" Home Products Canada Inc., a Canadian federal corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers") were obligated to certain banks and financial institutions who were parties to a certain Credit Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Borrowers, Lenders (as identified in the Credit Agreement), Bankers Trust Company, as issuer of letters of credit (in such capacity, the "Issuing Bank") and BT Commercial Corporation (in such capacity as agent for the Lenders and the Issuing Bank, the "Agent");

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Agent entered into a Borrower Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 30, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in favor of the Agent in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 1997 on Reel No. 8650, Frame No. 0330;

WHEREAS, pursuant the Security Agreement, to secure the full and prompt payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all of the Obligation (as defined in the Credit Agreement), Borrowers granted and conveyed to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and the Issuing Bank, a valid security interest in all of its rights, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under all of Borrowers' Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications listed in Annex A hereto; and

WHEREAS, although the Borrowers' Obligations under the existing letters of credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement will not be satisfied as of the date of this Release of Security Interest, the Agent wishes to formally release and reconvey to Borrowers the security interest in all right, title and interest of the Borrowers in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release and forever discharge and reconvey to the Borrowers all of the Agent's security interest in the Borrowers' right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and Agent does further acknowledge and affirm that all of the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest concerning the Patents have been and are hereby extinguished.

NYDOCS04/258188 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the $\frac{2^{+}}{2^{+}}$ th day of October, 1999.

BT Commercial Corporation

Name: Enic S Miccen

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

NYDOCS04/258188 2

2

ANNEX A

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.	PATENT TITLE	DATE OF ISSUE
4,709,429	BATHTUB SPOUT COVER	December 1, 1987
D320,528	SWIVEL BATH SEAT FOR INFANTS	October 8, 1991
5,010,606	BATH SEAT	April 30, 1991
D314,621	TEETHING RING	February 12, 1991
4,671,587	CHILD-PROOF OUTLET COVER	June 9, 1989
D326,555	INFLATABLE CHILD'S VISOR	June 2, 1992
D357,539	PACIFIER	April 18, 1995
D355,966	PACIFIER	February 28, 1995
D355,965	PACIFIER	February 28, 1995
5,158,460	BATH SEAT	October 27, 1992
D356, 159	PACIFIER	March 7, 1995
D356, 158	PACIFIER	March 7, 1995
D356, 157	PACIFIER	March 7, 1995
5.322,031	COLOR CHANGE NIPPLE	June 21, 1994
D346,206	TOILET SEAT FOR A CHILD	April 19, 1994
D345,216	TEETHER	March 15, 1994
D345,215	TEETHER	March 15, 1994
D345,214	TEETHER	March 15, 1994
D345, 202	TOILET TRAINING UNIT FOR A CHILD	March 15, 1994

PATENT NO.	PATENT TITLE	DATE OF ISSUE
D355,261	CHILD SECURITY GATE	February 7, 1995
5,385,259	DIAPER PAIL	January 31, 1995
5,367,829	SAFETY GATE	November 29, 1994
D351,471	BABY TEETHER TOY	October 11, 1994
D349,346	BABY TEETHER TOY	August 2, 1994
D349,345	BABY TEETHER TOY	August 2, 1994
D349,310	ACTIVITY TOY	August 2, 1994
D344,907	RECEIVER FOR CHILDREN MONITORING	March 8, 1994
D344,906	COMBINED TRANSMITTER FOR CHILDREN MONITORING AND BASE THEREFOR	March 8, 1994
D365,562	BABY MONITOR TRANSMITTER	December 26, 1995
5,474,355	COMBINATION BOOSTER SEAT AND HIGH CHAIR	December 12, 1995
D362,915	TEETHER	October 3, 1995
D360,933	INFANT BATHTUB	August 1, 1995
D359,700	MONITOR WRIST RECEIVER	June 27, 1995
5,425,149	FOLD-UP BATHTUB	June 20, 1995
D357,983	TEETHER	May 2, 1995
D357,540	TEETHER	April 18, 1995
D356,642	TEETHER	March 21, 1995
5,503,411	TRICYCLE/ROCKER COMBINATION	April 2, 1996
D365,476	BED SIDE RAIL	December 26, 1995
D364,746	HIGHCHAIR	December 5, 1995
D355,385	BABY MONITOR RECEIVER	February 14, 1995
D355,060	DIAPER PAIL	January 13, 1995
5,520,303	DIAPER PAIL	May 28, 1996
5.519.905	BED SIDE RAILS	May 28, 1996
NYDOCS04/258329 1		PATENT

REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0384

5,512,880	WRIST BABY MONITOR	April 30, 1996
PATENT NO.	PATENT TITLE	DATE OF ISSUE
D305,808	CLIP-ON MIRROR	January 30, 1990
4,852,194	SAFETY BARRIER FOR SMALL CHILDREN	August 1, 1989
5,437,067	BED SIDE RAIL	August 1, 1995
5,577,277	TRAVEL BED RAIL	November 26, 1996
D374,125	HOOK-IN HIGH CHAIR AND BOOSTER	October 1, 1996

NYDOCS04/258329 1

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/03/1999 REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0385